

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

TERRY GUNDERSON,

Petitioner

v.

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Respondent

BLUE MOUNTAIN ENERGY and OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY,

Intervenors

On Petition for Rehearing En Banc

**RESPONSE OF THE DIRECTOR, OFFICE
OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS**

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN JAMES
Associate Solicitor

SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

BARRY H. JOYNER
Attorney, U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor, Suite N-2117
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office
of Workers' Compensation Programs,
United States Department of Labor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. Blue Mountain has not demonstrated that the panel decision conflicts with decisions of the Supreme Court, this Court, or other circuits.	3
1. <i>Director, OWCP v. Greenwich Collieries.</i>	3
2. <i>Andersen v. Director, OWCP</i>	5
3. <i>National Mining Association v. Department of Labor</i>	8
B. Blue Mountain has not otherwise shown that the panel decision implicates an issue of “exceptional importance” requiring en banc review.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE FOR ELECTRONIC FILING	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page:
<i>Andersen v. Director, OWCP</i> , 455 F.3d 1102 (10th Cir. 2006)	1, 3, 5-7, 12
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 521 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Hage</i> , 908 F.2d 393 (8th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Director, OWCP v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	3- 6
<i>Freeman United Coal Min. Co. v. Summers</i> , 272 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Gunderson v. U.S. Department of Labor</i> , 601 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2010)	1-5, 7, 9, 11
<i>Martin v. O.S.H.R.C.</i> , 941 F.2d 1051 (10th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Midland Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 358 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2004)	12, 13
<i>National Mining Association v. Department of Labor</i> , 292 F.3d 849 (2002)	3, 8, 9, 14
<i>U.S. v. Rosciano</i> , 499 F.2d 173 (7th Cir. 1974)	10
<i>Wyoming Fuel Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 90 F.3d 1502 (10th Cir. 1996)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Statutes	Page:
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 501 <i>et seq.</i>	
5 U.S.C. § 554(c)(2)	2
5 U.S.C. § 556(d)	4, 5
5 U.S.C. § 557(c)(3)(A)	2
Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-44	
30 U.S.C. §§ 901-44	1
Section 402(b), 30 U.S.C. § 902(b)	1
Section 411(c)(1), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(1)	6
Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(a)	2
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-50	
Section 19(d), 33 U.S.C. § 919(d)	2
 Regulations	
Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations (2010)	
20 C.F.R. Part 718	8
20 C.F.R. § 718.201	1, 8, 11, 13
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2)	1, 6, 13
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(c)	13
20 C.F.R. § 718.203	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(a)	8
20 C.F.R. Part 725	8
20 C.F.R. § 725.204	8
20 C.F.R. § 725.212(b)	8
20 C.F.R. § 725.213(c)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Regulations	Page:
20 C.F.R. § 725.214(d)	8
20 C.F.R. § 725.219(c)	8
20 C.F.R. § 725.219(d)	8
20 C.F.R. § 725.701	8
20 C.F.R. Part 726	8
Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations (2001)	
20 C.F.R. § 725.459	8
Other	
Federal Register	
65 Fed. Reg. 79920-80107 (Dec. 20, 2000)	10
65 Fed. Reg. 79938 (Dec. 20, 2000)	9
65 Fed. Reg. 79938-44 (Dec. 20, 2000)	13
65 Fed. Reg. 79968-72 (Dec. 20, 2000)	13
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 35(b)(1)(A)	3
Rule 35(b)(1)(B)	3
Tenth Circuit Rules	
Rule 35.1(A)	3
